CHAPTER 538-H. F. No. 297.

An Act to amend Section 1534 of the Revised Laws of Minnesota for the year 1905, as amended by Chapter 83, of the General Laws of Minnesota for the year 1911, relating to the sale and disposal of intoxicating liquors to certain persons.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. To whom liquor shall not be sold—Penalty for violation.—That Section 1534, Revised Laws of Minnesota for the year 1905, as amended by Chapter 83, General Laws of Minnesota for the year 1911, be amended so as to read as follows:

Section 1534: a. It shall be unlawful for any person, except a licensed pharmacist as aforesaid, to sell, give, barter, furnish or dispose of, in any manner, either directly or indirectly, any spirituous, vinous, malt or fermented liquors in any quantity, for any purpose, whatever, to any minor person, or to any pupil or student of any school or other educational institution in this state, or to any intoxicated person, or to any person of Indian blood, or to any public prostitute.

b. It shall be unlawful for any person except a licensed pharmacist as aforesaid to sell, give, barter, furnish or dispose of in any manner either directly or indirectly any spirituous, vinous, malt or fermented liquors in any quantity for any purpose whatever, to any spendthrift, habitual drunkard. or improvident person within one year after written notice by any peace officer, parent, guardian, master, employer, relative, or by any person annoyed or injured by the intoxication of such spendthrift, habitual drunkard, or improvident person, forbidding the sale of liquor to any such spendthrift, habitual drunkard, or improvident person. ()

Wheever shall in any way procure liquor for the use of any person named in this section shall be deemed to have sold it to such person. Any person violating any of the provisions of this section shall be deemed guilty of a gross misdemeanor.

Approved April 26, 1913.

CHAPTER 539-H. F. No. 333.

An Act to authorize street railway companies operating street railways in cities of this state to enter into contract for transportation over the lines of said street railways of officers and members of police and fire departments of such city at a yearly, monthly or other specified term rate less than that made to other person or persons for transportation over said lines, and authorizing the fulfillment of said contract.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Street railway companies may fix special rate for transportation of firemen, policemen, etc.--It shall be lawful for any railway company operating a street railway in any city of this state to enter into a contract with the head or chief officer of the police and fire departments of such city for the transportation over the lines of said street railway company within such city of any member or officer of the said police and fire departments, or either of the same, at a yearly, monthly or other specified term rate less than that made to other persons for transportation over the said lines, said rate to be mutually agreed upon between the said railway company and such officers. Said contract shall be in writing and approved by the mayor of such city and shall be filed with the board of railway and warehouse commissioners of the state of Minnesota for public examination and such contract shall be effective and operative according to the provisions therein contained, during the time or term therein specified and it shall be lawful for any such street railway company to fulfill the terms of said contract or agreement, and to carry and transport the said members or officers of said fire or police departments over its said street railway lines without other payment than as provided in said contract. and it shall likewise be lawful for any member or officer of any such police or fire department entering into any such contract to ride and accept transportation over the lines of said street railway company in pursuance of the terms of said contract and without further or other payment than as herein required.

Provided, that such contract shall not provide for the carrying or transportation of any member or officer of such police and fire departments or either of the same except when the said member or officer is wearing full official uniform.

Sec. 2. Not to be construed as a discrimination.—This law shall not be construed as constituting any discrimination, special privilege or reduction in rate in contravention of the provisions of Chapter Four Hundred Forty-Nine (449) of the General Laws of Minnesota for 1907.

Approved April 28, 1913.

CHAPTER 540-H. F. No. 597.

An Act to amend Section 2 of Chapter 338, General Laws 1907, relating to the erection, equipment and maintenance of an asylum for mentally infirm and dangerous persons and the committment and transfer of such persons thereto, and regulating their confinement therein.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. May be committed to either insane asylum, or state hospital for insane.—That Section 2 of Chapter 338, General Laws 1907, be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows: